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SPECIFICATIONS

An asterisk next to a figure, indicate the minimum guaranteed performance.

TRACK SYSTEM

4-track 2-channel stereo system

E TAPE SPEED

17g ips £ 2% (£3%*)

WOW AND FLUTTER

Less than 0.2% RMS (£0.27% RMS*)

(f FREQUENCY RESPONSE . Chromium Tape
{

Standard Tape

30 to 18,000 Hz £ 3dB (30 to 16,000 Hz +4dB*)
30 to 16,000 Hz £ 3dB (30 to 15,000 Hz £4dB*)

" SIGNAL TO NOISE RATIO

Better than 45dB (41dB*)

Less than 2% (3%*) at 1,000 Hz “OVU™ recording_

CRGSS TALK

Better than 25dB

[' ___DISTORTION

__ERASE RATIO

Better than 70dB

l OUTPUT Line output 1,228V (£4dB) £ 1.5dB using a 333 Hz "OVU" recorded tape
j Din output 04V
Phone output 30 mV at 8

) i Speakér output SW/SW continuous power at 80 (4W/4W*)

/ INPUT Mic input | More than 0.2 mV

[ Line input More than S0 mV

Din input More than S mV
% MOTOR Hysteresis Synchronous outer-rotor motor

RECORDING CAPACITY

1 hour stereo recording using a C-60 tape

FAST FORWARD AND REWIND TIME

60 sec. using a €-60 tape

HEADS Recording/Playback Head

Erase Head

[n-line 4-track 2-channel Glass and Ferrite recording/Playback Head
Gap: 1.4t0 1.9 um

Impedance: 1,200Q *20% at | KHz

In-line 4-track 2-channel erase head

Gap: 0.3 mm

{ Impedance: 1950 + 10% at 100 KHz
OSCILLATION FREQUENCY 80 =5 kHz
. TRANSISTORS 4..25C458 LG (C) GXC-40 only
’ 4..2SC711 (E. Fy  2-2SA636 (K. L)
‘ 4..2SC945 (Q. R)  2-2SC871 (E. F)
2..25C968 (2. 3) 2-2SC971 (2. 3)
' 2--25C1098 (K. L)
1C 2..LD-3141 -
.v DIODES 2 ..IN34A 4.RV (GXC40 only)
; 2..10D1
‘. 1 ...10DC1 (BLK)
1 ..10DC1 (RED)
| POWER SUPPLY 100 to0 240V AC, 50/60 Hz
i POWER CONSUMPTION GXC40: 50w .
GXC-40D:  20W g
INSULATION RESISTANCE More than 50 M ohms - I

1 INSULATION DURABILITY

. 1,000V AC for more than | minute duration

DIMENTIONS 412 (W) X 122 (H) X 222 (D)mm (16.5 X 4.9 X 8.9")
| WEIGHT GXC40: 5.3 kg (11.7 Ibs.) '
\ GXC40D: 5.1kg¢l1.31bs.)
' REMARKS Specifications are subject to change
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Il. MEASURING METHOD

1. TAPE SPEED DEVIATION

Frequency
counter
input

Line output

- h 3

Fig. 1

As shown in Figure 1, connect a Frequency Counter to
the Line Output of Model GXC<0.

Take a frequency counter reading at the beginning,
middle, and end of tape winding during playback. The
maximum value of these respective readings will repre-
sent tape speed deviation.

2. WOW AND FLUTTER

Wow and Flutter
Meter input

Line output

Fig. 2

Method A

As shown in Fig. 2, connect the Line Qutput of Model
to the Input of a Wow and Flutter Meter.

Use a 3,000 Hz. pre-recorded test tape and take a wow

and flutter meter reading at the beginning, middle, and

end of tape winding. The maximum value of these

respective readings will represent the wow and flutter.

Method B

Supply a 3,000 Hz. sine wave signal from an Audio
Frequency Oscillator and make a recording on a blank
tape at the beginning, middle, and end of tape winding.
Rewind and play tape. Measure wow and flutter with a
Wow and Flutter Meter. (The wow and flutter value of
Method B will be close to twice that of Method A).

¢t
Flay back a 333 Hz. “O” VU pre-recorded
test tape and measure the output.

3. FREQUENCY RESPONSE

Audio Line
Freguency | ATT. [] input  Line
Oscillator output

L

High Sensitivity
VI.VM.

Fig. 3

For measuring frequency response, connect instruments
as shown in Fig. 3 and proceed as follows:

1) Supply a 1.000 Hz. sine wave to the Line Input of
Model from an Audio Frequency Oscillator
through an Attenuator. Set recorder to recording
mode and turn recording level volume control to
maximum. Adjust attenuator to obtain a +4 dB
V.T.V.M. reading.

2) Under conditions described in 1.) above, re-adjust
attenuator so that the Line Output is -16 dB, and
record 30 to 15,000 Hz. spot frequencies.

3) Rewind cassette tape and playback from the begin-
ning. Take V.T.V.M. spot frequency readings and
plot values on a graph.

Note: When measuring frequency response, use low

noise tape and set Tape Selector Switch to “Normal”

positidn.

(“‘Special” position is for chromium dioxide tape).

4. SIGNAL TO NOISE RATIO

High Sensitivity
Line output VT.VM.

Fig. 4

As shown in Fig. 4, connect a high sensitivity V.T.VM.
0 the Line output of Model

hen remove the tape and measure the noise level under
the same condition. Convert each of the measured values
into decibels.
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5. TOTAL HARMONIC DISTORTION
FACTOR

Audio
Frequency ATT. Line Line
Oscillator input  utput
Distortion
Meter
Fig. §

Connect the measuring instruments as shown in Fig. §
and record a 1,000 Hz. sine wave signal at “O” VU,
Playback the resultant signal and measure the overall
distortion factor.

Measure the noise level of the tape recorder without the
tape. Connect the audio frequency oscillator directly to.

the distortion meter for measurement of the distortion’

factor of the oscillator. The required distortion factor
can be obtained from the results of the above measure-
ment by the following formula:

do = d—dl —'d‘z
where, do = Required distortion factor
d = Overall distortion factor
d; = Noise level
d, = Distortion factor of the oscillator

Note: When measuring the distortion factor, new tape
should be used.

6. CROSS TALK (Cross talk between the
channels)

QIEISS)

wemle- TAPE DIRECTION

V7

Fig. 6

As shown in Fig. 6, first record a 1,000 Hz. sine wave
signal on Track No. 3 at +3 VU Level. Next, record
under a non-input condition. Then, playback the tape on
Tracks No. 3 and 4 through the B.P.F. (band.pass filter

sensitivity .......... 1:1) and obtain a ratio between the
two from the following formula:
Eo
C=201log E,-E, (dB)

where, C -= Desired cross talk ratio (dB)
Eo = 1,000 Hz. signal output level N
E, = 1,000 Hz. cross talk level
E; = Non-input signal recorded level RRXZJ

7. ERASE RATIO

As shown in Fig. 4, connect a high sensitivity V.T.V.M.
to the Line Output of Model

Playback a virgin tape and take a V.T.V.M. reading of
the output level. Next, record a 1,000 Hz. sine wave
signal at +3 dB, then playback this recorded signal and
take a V.T.V.M. reading of the output level. Next, using
this pre-recorded tape, record under a non-input con-
dition and take a reading of the noise level output of the
erased signal and obtain a ratio between the two from
the following formula:

0 10sEo
Er =20log E,-E,
where, Er = Desired erase ratio (dB)
E, = 1,000 Hz signal output level
E, = Non-Input signal recorded level
E, = Virgin tape noise output level

8. POWER OUTPUT

dummy .
80 High
Speaker sensitivity
output % VIVM.

Fig. 7

As shown in Fig. 7, connect an 8 dummy load resistor
to the speaker output of Model and connect
this terminal to a high sensitivity V.T.VM.

Playback a 333 Hz. “O” VU pre-recorded test tape and
take a V.T.V.M. reading of the output level. The re-
sultant output can be obtained from the results of the
above measurement by using the following formula:

2

E
P= R W

where, P = Desired power output (watts)
E = Measured voltage (RM.S.)
R=8a

For Service Manuals Contact
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lIl. DISMANTLING OF TAPE TRANSPORT UNIT &

AMPLIFIERS
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In case of trouble, etc. necessitating disassembly, please
disassemble in the order shown in photographs.
Reassemble in reverse order.
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V. MECHANISM ADJUSTMENT

CASSETTE BASE
CASSETTE RETAINER SPRING
L

o ® g
@)
& 3 ®
CI = y HOOK LLEVER HOLDER
2
gac'%%ol‘l;a&;“ @ HOOK LEVER

=

MUTE
SWITCH SW3

PAUSE EJECT

REC. RWD. STOP.

1. RECORDING SWITCH *“SW-4" POSITION “

ADJUSTMENT (See Fig. 8)

Loosen Screw (A) and move the plate to which Record-
ing Switch SW-4 (micro switch) is installed. Position so
that when the Rec. Key is depressed, SW-4 turns on
perfectly.

At this time, confirm that the recording lamp lights and
that Rec/P.B. Switch “SW-1" enters Rec. position
perfectly.

2. MUTE SWITCH “SW-3" POSITION
ADJUSTMENT

Loosen Screw (B) and adjust the angle of the mute
switch maintenance plate so that at Rec. or Play mode,
SW-3 mute switch contact point releases perfectly and
the space of this contact point is not too open.

PLAY F.F. PINCH ROLLER LEVER

Fig. 8

3. PAUSE LEVER POSITION ADJUSTMENT
(See Fig. 8)

If at Play mode, the pinch roller lever and pause lever
touches, the pinch roller pressure becomes weak, and if

 this space is too wide, the pmch rollér w1ll not sufficient-
ly release at Pause mode. ' _
Therefore, at play mode, adjust the space between pmch
roller lever and pause lever to about 0.5Smm by slightly
bending the pause lever.
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CASSETTE RETAINER SPRING

®_©

@\/

E
CASSETTE

@

L

L

'{CASSETTE GUIDE \

CASSETTE GUIDE

PRESS THIS PART

4. HOOK LEVER HOLDING PLATE
ADJUSTMENT (See Fig. 9)

Load a cassette tape onto cassette plate and bend the
hook lever holding plate so that when the cassette is
lightly pressed downward with your finger at the center
part of the cassette, the cassette plate locks when the
cassette touches the cassette well.

Caution:

If the hook lever holding plate is bent too much, when
the top panel is put back on, the cassette plate cannot
assume locked position.

5. CASSETTE HOLDER SPRING
ADJUSTMENT (See Fig. 9)

If the pressure of the cassette holder spring is too strong,
the cassette cannot eject, and if the pressure is too weak,
head to tape contact becomes poor at play mode.
Considering this, properly adjust the bending angle of
the cassette holder spring.

6. F. FWD AND RWD. IDLER BLOCK
POSITION ADJUSTMENT (See Fig. 10)

At stop mode, loosen Screw (A) and adjust the angle of
the intermediate pulley spring so that the F. Fwd and
Rwd idlers do not touch either reel table.

1

2)

3)

Fig. 9

CONFIRMATION OF WINDING WHEEL
CLUTCH OPERATION

At rewind mode, when the cassette tape is com-
pletely rewound, confirm that the rotation of Wind-
ing Wheel ‘A continues and the rotation of Winding
Wheel B and the Rewind Idler stops. Also confirm
that there is proper clutch slippage between winding
wheels A and B.

In case Winding Wheel B fails to stop perfectly,
because the Rewind Idler is not properly pressing
against the supply reel table, adjust the bending of
rewind lever extremity (see Fig. 10) so that the
rewind lever applies stronger pressure to the supply -
reel table.

At the end of F. Fwd, make the same check as
described above and confirm proper clutch opera-
tion between Winding Wheels A and B. In case of
imperfect clutch operation, strengthen F. Fwd. idler
pressure by adjusting the bending of F. Fwd. lever
extremity.
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WIND .WHEEL A —— f \\
WIND. WHEEL B ]
- ! /
. \ ;
\ /
N
\\_. -
-
RWD. IDLER \ o]
SUPPLY REEL TABLE —
F.F. IDLER 0
N
RwD. LEVER
22) -

o

\MIDOLE PULLEY SPRING

BEND THIS PART
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TAKE UP REEL TABLE

F.F. LEVER

Fig. 10
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V. HEAD ADJUSTMENT

REC./P.B. HEAD

(A)
ERASE HEAD

REC./PB. HEAD ERASE HEAD
TAPE GUIDE - l TAPE GUIDE
! — \ ’
~ N .

( o TTAPE

. e, h

T
———— |- = L J

REC/P.B. HEAD AZIMUTH ALIGNMENT
(See Figs. 11, 12)

Connect a high sensitivity V.T.V.M. (Model 161A) to
the Line Output and playback a 10 kHz pre-recorded.
tape. _

Adjust Nut (A) so that the V.T.VM. indication is
maximum. ; '

Fig. 11

Fig. 12
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VI. AMPLIFIER ADJUSTMENT
:UDIS y Linfxcﬁf)ine —  VIVM.
requency | -
Oscillator input  output (Model 161A)
Fig. 13
VR2  VR2b VRL  VRIb
REC.LEVEL PB. LEVEL Fig. 14
TR TR2 ICt TRS TR6
3
2o
257
o
g3
&
VR| 30KB :
(P.B. LEVEL) Fig. 15
1. PLAYBACK LEVEL ADJUSTMENT 2. RECORDING AND PLAYBACK ADJUST-
(See Figs. 13 to 15) MENT (See Figs. 13 to 15)
1) Connect a high sensitivity V.T.V.M. (Model 161A) 1) Load a blank low noise tape and set Tape Selector
to the Line Output. to “Normal” posotion.
2) Set main volume control (50 KA) to maximum. 2) Set recorder to recording mode and main volume
3) Playback a 333 Hz “O” VU pre-recorded tape and control (50 KA) to maximum.
turn potentiometer VR! and VRI1b (30 KB) until 3) Supply a 1,000 Hz sine wave signal from an Audio
the line output level reaches +4 dB (1.228V). : Frequency Oscillator through the Attneuator to the
Line input. Adjust the attenuator so that the
V.T.V.M. indicates +4 dB (VU needle indicates “O”
For Service Manuals Contacés vU).
VI
mg%ﬁg?gﬁg:'g%&cﬁ:m? 4) After a few seconds of recording, playback the
Tot 0184403)(5229?;(9 4?1;44 250554 recorded tape from the starting point and check the
- - ax- - T
Email:- enquiries@mauritron.co.uk V.T.V.M. indication.
S) If the line output does not reach +4 dB, repeat

recording and playback procedure from Item 3),
and adjust potentiometer VR2 and VR2b (2 KB)
until +4 dB is obtained.

10
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- From 0.S.C. CIRCUIT

ERASE HEAD

(B)

VR2 —

VRI

BIAS
(4) ADJUSTMENT

FREQUENCY
COUNTER .
{Model 145C) .
Fig. 16
®o)
®
O

®

LT G, Fig. 17

L(?: VRI Ri CI

s
500KB 56K 100P FR7 REC.
REC/PB. HEAD o BIAS PB.
ADJUSTMENT
O —] | — RECORDING
R VR2 R2 C2 FR9 | SwiTcH swa
?  S00KB 56K 100P
3300/300 RECING
—O—
ERASE HEAD
o
—o-
) 0C
FR4 ‘ C4€1:u
—0

0.S.C. CIRCUIT

3. RECORDING BIAS FREQUENCY
ADJUSTMENT (See Fig. 16)

Connect a Frequency Counter to points (A) and (B) in
Fig. 16 of the Erase Head and read the frequency
indication. '

If the frequency counter reading is 80 *+ 5 kHz, the
recording bias frequency is correct.

If the recording bias frequency is incorrect, it can be
adjusted by changing the value of condenser C3 (3300p

-500wV) of the oscillator P.C. Board.

Fig. 18

4. RECORDING BIAS VOLTAGE ADJUST- -
MENT (See Figs. 17, 18)
(Frequency Response Adjustment)

Playback the 1,000 Hz. and 10,000 Hz. signals recorded
in Frequency Response Measuring Method procedure
and adjust Bias Adjustment Volume VR-1, VR-2 (500
KB) as shown in Figs. 17 and 18 so that the output level
of these two frequencies are equal.

The bias voltage at this time is from 4 to 26V AC.

11
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SOQKB 56 K 100P 0.5.C.

we—{F §[]

(a) STANDARD CIRCUIT

500KB 56K 100P 0.5.C.
a ' l
o
3
o),

{b) C PARALLEL CIRCUIT

500KB 160K R 33K

(C) R SERIES CIRCUIT

MAIN AMP. CIRCUIT
Fig. 20

NOTE:

1. Electric shock will cause the GX Head to become
magnetized and once the head becomes magnetized,
distortion is predominant. Consequently, it is im-
portant that the head always be demagnetized with
a large type demagnetizer following bias voltage
check.

2. On machines employing the bias adjustment circuits

shown in (b) and (c) of Fig. 19, after the Rec/Play-
back Head has been replaced, it becomes impossible
to adjust the bias voltage. In this case, replace with
the circuit shown in (a) of Fig. 19 and adjust bias
voltage.

5. ERASE VOLTAGE

There is no way to adjust the erase voltage, but correct

“erase voltage when the Tape Selector is set to “Normal”

is about 21V, and when set to “Special”, about 28V.

6. MAIN AMP VOLTAGE BALANCE
ADJUSTMENT

As shown in Fig. 20, connect a V.T.V.M. between points
(A) (B) as well as between (B) (C) and adjust variable
resistor VR1 (30 KB) so that the V.T.V.M. indication is
half the value of the supply voltage.

There is no way to adjust the “"no signal current’”, but
the correct “no signal current™ is 5 mA. When a power
transitor is replaced and a signal introduced, if cross-over
distortion is considerable, it can be reduced by changing
resistor R-14  47%Q to about 33Q2.
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ViI. COMPOSITE VIEWS OF COMPONENTS
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MAIN AMPLIFIER P.C. BOARD (CG-5009)

I TRI--2SC87I(E,F) TR2--25C971(2,3) TR3--2SCI098(KL) TR4-2SA636(K,L)

r—

S

e

L——ﬁ

AKALD  <o-30i1m
! O e 25C968(2,3)
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HOW TO USE THIS PARTS LIST

1. This parts list is compiled by various individual blocks based on assembly process.
2. When ordering parts, please describe parts number, serial number, and model number in detail.
3. How to read List
—— The reference number corresponds with itlustration or photo number of that particular parts List.

“— This number corresponds with the Figure Number.

This number corresponds with the individual parts index number in that figure.

A small “x” indicates the inability to show that particular part in the Photo or
[_— Ilustration.

1 2_ 1 15X Schematic Diagram Number of individual manufactured part.
(not vequired for parts order)

I_— Quantity of particular part required.

Schematic Q'ty
No.

Ref. No. Parts No. Description

FLYWHEEL BLOCK #13
12-115x 800425 Flywheel Block Assy. Comp. RDG213

1
12-116 244506 Flywheel Only RDH-233 1
12-117x 244754  Felt, Flywheel RD-275 1
12-118 251324 Main Metal Case RD-23 |
12-119 253080 Main Metal RD-27 I

o

Both the kind of part and installation position can be determined by the Parts Number. To determine where a parts
number is listed, utilize Parts Index at end of Parts List.
It is necessary first of all to find the Parts Number. This can be accomplished by using the Reference Number
listed at right of parts number in the Parts Index. (meaning of ref. no. outlined in Item 3 above).
5. Utilize separate “Price List for Parts” to determine unit price. The most simple method of finding parts Price is to
utilize the reference number.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

FIG.1 HEAD BASE BLOCK (CG)
FIG.2 MOTOR BLOCK

FIG.3 REEL TABLE BLOCK

FIG.4 MECHANISM ASSEMBLY BLOCK (1)

FIG.5 MECHANISM ASSEMBLY BLOCK (2)

FIG.6 AMP. CHASSIS BLOCK 8
FIG.7 MAIN AMP. P.C. BOARD (CG-5009) ...... S 9
FIG.8  PRE-AMP. P.C. BOARD (CG-5010).mvrrorosoerrrrmrre 10
FIG.9 POWER SUPPLY & OSC. P.C. BOARD (CG-5011).11
FIG. 10 POWER & JACK PLATE BLOCK  ..oooorerrrrere 12
FIG. 11 FINAL ASSEMBLY BLOCK 13
FIG. 12 KEYBORD SWITCH BLOCK ovcereroemrrssrssssrrsron 15
INDEX 16




p——

FIG. 1 ILLUSTRATION OF HEAD BASE BLOCK (CG)
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HEAD BASE BLOCK (CG)

Ref, No. Parts No. Description s“;:_“u
1-1x 451708 Head Base Biock (CG) Assy.

Comp. (G

1-2 457323 Head Base, w/prop CG-0001 to. 4
1-3 457391 Pinch Roller Arm CG-000
1.4 468292 Pinch Roller CG CG-0032
1-§ 389981 Pinch Roiler Shaft Cs-001
1-6 391397 “E” Ring 1.2M §-1-9
17 457380 Pinch Roller Spring CG-0009
1-8 270088 “E” Ring 1.9M 619
1-9 457378 Cassette Retaining Spring (2)  CG-0008
1-10 457367 Cassette Stopper Base CG-0007
1-11 417137 Screw, binding head 3x4
1-12 462881 Screw, binding head 2,3x12
1-13 4635636 Angle Adjusting Spring CG-0029
1-14 481934 REC./PB. HEAD P4-330 Pi-3%
1-158 414238  Washer A (PBP2-H) 0.1t CS-0028
1-16 414246 Washer B (PBP2-H) 0.15t C8-0028
117 366625 PC. Tape Guide ; RCC-1012
1-18 461398 Screw, round head 2x3
1-19 273688 M2.3 Nut
1-20 417273 Screw, binding head 2.3x4
1-21x 462892 Head Terminal Plate CG-0028
1-22 451945 ERASE HEAD E4-150 E¢-1%
1-23x 273633 M2.3 Earth Lug
1-24 417237 Scasw, binding head 2.3x5
1-28 399071 Head Lead-in Wire Hook CS-0021
2

Q'ty

e B b bt s s Bt B 0= 0t Bt e bo B Q0 B0 e Dt Bt e Bt e b g S
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FIG. 2 ILLUSTRATION OF MOTOR BLOCK
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MOTOR BLOCK

Ref, No. Parts No. Description Sth;,:mc
-1x 451675 CG Motor Assy. Comp. CG
-2 396415 CS Thrust Washer A (Teflon) CS-7029 -
-3 396426 CS Thrust Washer B (Nylon) CS-7029
-4 270101 ‘“E” Ring 3.0M 6-1-9
-5 394075 OilCut CS-7028
-6 457301 Motor Bracket CG-7002
7 457290 Motor Pulley CG-7001
-8 356804 Set Screw, hexagon socket 3x4
-9 384164 Rubber Cushion Bush 4x0-717
-10 4569563 Rubber Cushion Sleeve CG CG-7010
-11 402322 Washer (SUP) 4.1x13x0.5t
-12 417148 Screw, binding head 3x15
-13 468270 Belt Vibration Stopper CG-7008

2-14 456614 Motor Shieid A CG-1068

Q'

U WD N e b e e ) )

-

-
<

2-15
2-16x
2-17
2-18
2-19
2-20
2-21
2-22
2-23

2-24
2225
2-26
2-27x

Ref. No. Parts No.

417251
413155
456647
456660
456682
387268
413188
420682
417025

456625
417227
456671
417025

When ordering parts, Please describe Parts Number, Serial Number, and Modei Number in detail.

Description

Screw, binding head 2.3x3
Screw, binding head 3x6
Capstan Shaft, w/Flywheel
Capstan Beit
Capstan Supporting Plate
Flywheel Support
M4 Nut
Washer (Nylon) 4,2x9x0.5t
Screw, binding head 3x8
w/washer
Capstan Metal Case, w/metal
Screw, binding head 2.3x$§
Capstan Supporting Prop
Screw, binding head 3x8

w/washer

Schematic
Q
No.

CG-10,1
CG-103
CG-1022
CS-118

CG-1017,8

CG-1016

-~
~

e s e N

NWw =N

»
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FIG. 3 ILLUSTRATION OF REEL TABLE BLOCK

6

l

REEL TABLE BLOCK

Ref. No. Parts No.

3-1x
32

3.3

3-4
3-5
3-6
3.7
3-8

Description

SUPPLY REEL TABLE BLOCK

451697
457312

364342

389790
385075
370361
370348
370372

Suppiy Reel Table Block Comp.
Reel Table Bracket, w/shaft,
bush

Washer (Polyslider)
1.7x3.2x0.25t

Supply Reei Table

Reel Table Spring

Reel Table Wing, C Type

Reel Table Bush, C Type

Reel Shaft Cap, C Type

Schematic
No.

CG-S

CG-2001,6

CS-20t6
CS-2014
RCC-1345
RCC-1343
RCC-1346

S
B
<>

)

Q'ty

e = KD

When ordering parts, Please describe Parts Number, Serial Number, and Model Number in detail.

13
S
11
For Service Manuals Contact
MAURITRON TECHNICAL SERVICES
8 Cherry Tree Rd, Chinnor
A Oxon OX9 4QY
Tel:- 01844-351694 Fax:- 01 844-352554
Email- enquiries@mauritron.co.uk
<> v
“J
] J
e, Schematic .
Ref. No. Parts No. Description No Q'ty
TAKE-UP REEL TABLE BLOCK
3-9x 451686 Take-up Reel Table Block
Comp.  CG-5008,10 1
3-10 457312 Reel Table Bracket, w/shaft,
bush CG-2001,6 1
3-11 387573 Take-up Reel Table Shaft CS-2007 1
3-12 355307 Washer (BSP) 2.6x6.9x0.5t 1
3-13 387584 Clutch Spring CS-2008 1
3-14 387606 Take-up Reel Tabie Pulley CS-2009 1
3-15 387630 Take-up Reel Table CS-2012 1
3-16x 387617 Clutch Felt CS-2m 1
3-17 385075 Reel Table Spring CS-2014 1
3-18 370361 Reel Table Wing, C Type RCC-145 1
3-19 387641 Take-up Reei Table Bush CS-2015 1
3-20 270088 “E” Ring 1.9M 6-1-9 1
321 394200 Take-up Reel Cap cs-a1s  t
3-22 456917 Counter Belt CG-1038 1




W00 UOKUNEW BSoumbus -jreury
V952GE-$Y810 -Xe4 169 15E-bhRL0 8L
AD¥ 6XO uoxQ
Jouuys ‘py a1 Auayg g
S30IAH3S TVOINHOZL NOH LIV
REJUCY sjenuey soinag 104

;
!
i

S

———'P®I3D W JPQUINN PO PUE “23QUINN [ELIS ‘13q

L4 (48) 9x¢ t# mans Suiddel TiLLbY
1 188 (dWe) YIUMS PISOQRAY  FLECSH
z XE P83y Buipuig ‘mans  LOTLIE
T Sunds 03y Trulsy
z YXE'L PRay BUIPUIR ‘MIDS  CLILIY
LI R WADEIE DY ESULSE
1 (¥H) UXE T2 maD§ Suiddel  TLLite
T UWi-6)  32UITIL m "Su1IdS Aa5ing PPN §RIT6T
T (¥R) 6XC I= momdg SudaTL  CGratbe
1 D64 DV AMOST
3149 101RECD AW 1LIC6E
1 fu118S 1. dn-axu]l  SICA0Y
z 1SE N €5I06T
z SEOXTIXT® (46N feustay  erIles
1 Gwod {1} 3aae”] Cneaxtl YIS
1 PTUS/& *(1) 324377 On-2RTL Covost
1 Luiidg 910y P TREOIE
1 BLOXLX It (B9pNsA10g) DDusam  GELESE
[ 1-1-8 INSE'T 21M LN, £5IUGT
z MNEUN FBOELT
z §XE'Z Py puIg ‘waDs  LITilp
1 Bupds p S969SY
4 (€} 1291 p TLEVSY
z Ws8'T 2ul €82062
1 q funa N 961+IL
} uid/m ‘2piis pim @6cUST
XO07C IAVELD 'HOIA
1 w992 WP PULM  S689SH
z WLOX0'EXTT
(aapashiog) aystm  ++518€
£ §1-9 INT'T 5UMY L Fa, L6T 16E
4 11 WORT RUIN N FRTASE
1 ISTOX1IXEY (dNS) Jaustay L00ITy
1 ETOXTINE'S (INS) IoUse 562652
1 1202-00 BudS ynInD  +II6St
T ne-0) (Z) Paym puIM 168190
T am9) HAJ YNNG 9SS 19
T we-0o dwod (1) 123ua PUIM OSE i9t
T swi-on STHOD 1R3YM  8LEI9E
1 20 *dWo) ASSV NS 193y M PUIAL 06979
¥ 618 WO'y BUty .3, £T10L2
13 K I0X0'PXT'T
(39plIsAlog) 3eustm  +19 18€
T Uw-0d (1) L2ung puim  OrgoSE
T a0 (1) AaInd putm  8ERISE
1 812-03  (§°8BZ="T)(T) }BUS Aalnd puim  Z9S9SH
T 6-90  ($°2Z=7) (1) TYS A24Ind PUIM  1S89SH
1 aw-0) e/ am () 334277 PUIA,  LZ89SH
1 %52-s5  Sunds . .
f umisy J 39aa7 Sutfucy) 01Ny 08T
T ¢ 6002-90 yBUS/M (1) 32897 PUIM €8L9SY
T 2 ‘dwod ¥20Ig APl PUIM  9966SH
(92) %2078 ¥ITAI ANIM
<30 N roildiosag CON g

Mtwayag

XLt
X9t
st
prv

£y
(28

vt
7 4

BE+

[ 44

X1

TON iy

(1) XD0T4 ATAWIASSY WSINVHOAW

N fired oqt

p orsald ‘sared S

(1) D019 ATEWIASSY WSINVHIIW 30

NOILVYILISNTTI

v "Old

(




“HEI3P UL 33qLuny PPOW PUE “33qUInN L3S JIqUINY sireg AqUITIP asealy *sired Suuapio uaym

O

T 6521-20¥ Bunds XD 10€L9¢€ 19-§ _
z 1-9 Wse'T 3uty N, €8I06Z  09-5

1 §101-02 Uld A13J8S 228 SSTLSY 65-§

1 (48) 9XC 2= maudg Suiddel  Iiiivt  Xgs-§ _
T -9 Bundg Bulurciay anlasst) tEILSY LSS

1 ©N-9d 95TY 21IISSTD  £CLLSY 98-§

1 d'81 ¥I01g A|QUIFSSY QNS 9ISSTD  £OLI9F  XE§-§ h

1 (¥8) 9X¢ Z= masos Surdde  ZLLiph +5-§ s _
T 8XC T peay uc_v-:n M08 1919+ €88

1 §1-1-6 S-SS YIUMS O 00L6RC 25-§

1 %01-00 SIBld YdNMS  SLOLSD 1s-s

1 (48) 9X¢ 7= maing Buidde]  TiLipy 05-5

T PXC'T PTaY BUIPUIQ "MADS  €LILIE  ob-§
1 (52 VWOS-AbZ-9IWY JWeY 101ld  9L506€  xgt-§ _
T 00599 pieog "D'd dWe]  9L1LSy LbS
1 £201-90 arqel dwe] 23y S9ILSe 9t
z PXET PEAY BUIDUIQ ‘MG CLILIP St
001 . 1 §01-52 PI-EI-8ST UWOUMS ITIT  €OEESH  ppeg
Hroo :oa::.mE@@.:_:go ~Ifewy 1 ¥01-00 2lqTL UINMS  9BOLSY  £pes _
VS52SE-¥¥810 -xey v691SE-p¥810 -4y 1 1-i-9 WSE'T BUIY . .. €£82067  Tt-S
ADP 6X0O uox; 2 T ISTOXLXT't (UOIAN) J2USTAy  €LL6ST Lte§
A O 1 090:-92 faa2p 2808d O11LSE  Oteg
Jouuy) ‘py sasy Ausyp g U gy 5ULOS PPOWN  0L680F  ee-s
T NN EIN OSLELT  X8E-S
S30/AH3s TYOINHO3L NOHLIHNYIN -z - 32USTM BULIOS €N STiflT NigeS —
'Y sienueyy 99IMI9g 104 [N VR STHCD 2PUS  LBILSE  9f-g
: z upi-52 2pIND AT BE1LSH  SE-S
1 @01-92 d28277 10903 zCi1Lse tE-5 -
T PXE'T PEAY BUIDUIQ "MIDS €421t £e-§ : _
L i-i-g WSS 3wy .., £57062 Te-¢ ?
1 W0i-9) (1) 9pns 33203 1zTiLse 1€-8 :
1 8501-92 2PNS 2SR L60LSE  Of-S
1 6501-00 (1) 2pUS 192[3 9015+  67-5 -
$ 1-1-3 ASSTBUIY N, £8706F  sI-§ -
1 20100 SPUS PIBMIOI I TS69SE  L7-§
1 1501-92 SPUS %eig  1+60St  9r-§
T -9 3PUS PUMBY  £969SE 575
3 6t11-20 - Bundgsana %207 98195p w7
1 §401-00 a1e1d ‘mid/m opys W gI0LSE £I-s —
1 Bundg eyeig  0ce9se s ’
. 1 20uUg aNEIE  §2695H 12-§
{ 2 (d8) 9XC z£ masdg Swdde)  TiiLpr 0T-s -
b H (T)o1tig Buwicsay pIROY ">'d  B8ILEY  61-¢ | —
< (1) :17)d Buiuieaay pivog "D'd  Lizisr  xgl-§ 4 !
1 MRYS/M CAWTIY YA 0809SH  Li-S §
300718 IWVUA "HOFN 4
z @09 €Q0UY  L1p19+  91-§ i
s (48) 9x€ 1+ mang suidde)  zirip4 Si-§ u .
ol shz-so #1tig 3unsoddag %50 asned  L00EOF  ri-s ;
1 W6t Bury 3., 8800.L7  €1i-s
¥ iz-50  JFYSTH X207 uoning LontiadQ  £IOYRE Tt-s
i 3undg 3§70 uouing  peoRES ir-s
1 WED Y207 YduMS  066L8E  O1-§
1 424277 JJo-JTan ‘3uds  792SLE (33 .
z deae] uonng  pIpLSH 8-§ i
z WSSz Buly N, £82062 LS [
1 uTyS vonng  SEpLSH 95
1 ayeag “3unds  t6IsHI -
1 uid/m g UONINg voneI2dO 901191 5
T V uoung uonciadQ gl1pLSp €5
H . .
*J3PIOH volng :O:ﬂuvho TOPLSE T-s
T b ) .QEOU 3501 uonng -.c_:uuvho 01LISYE x1-s
AD018 NOLLNE NOLLVI3dO
‘oN . . .
£1,0 svuspg uondunsaq) ON Siitg "ON “jay
PN
') (T} MDOT8 ATIWISSY WSINVHIIW
AN R
.
.




——

- T

-

Ref. No. Farts No.

5-62
5-63
5-64x
5-65
5-66
5-67
5-68
5-69
5-70
5-71

5-72
5-73
5-74

5-75x
5-76
5-77
5-78
5-79
5-80x
S5-81x

5-82
5-83
5-84
5-85
5-86x
5-87
5-88x
5-89
5-90x

457200
447772
273778
457064
385413
290283
457143
457154
417273
392804

453352
456906
417273

459977
452834
453418
453407
371856
373318
447772

457266
447772
452935
44347S
453464
461158
461160
323728
443374

—————When ordering parts, Please describe Parts Number, Serial Number, and Model Number in detail.

Description

Cassette Base Bracket, w/pin

Tapping Screw #2 3x6 (BR)

M3 Earth Lug

Rec. Safety Lever (2)

Auto Stop Spring B

“U” Ring 2.85M

Hook Lever (1)*

Hook Lever Holder

Screw, binding head 2.3x4

Spring, Auto Change Lever E
Return

Counter MP-390-64, w/base

Counter Base

Screw, binding head 2.3x4

Switch Table (A) Block Comp.
Switch Table A

Limiter Switch LSL242B4E
Special Switch LSL262B4

ISO Screw, binding head 3x$
Nylon Clip HP-3N .
Tapping Screw #2 3x6 (BR)

Spring Hook

Tapping Screw #2 3x6 (BR)
Power Supply Bracket

Jack Plate A (A)

Jack Plate B (Deck)

Jack Name Plate A

Jack Name Plate D (Deck)
Screw, binding head 3x5§
Keyboard Switch Comp.

Schematic
No.
CG-1083

CG-1087
CS-1033
6-1-1

CG-1066
CG- 1067

CS-2566
6-1-19
CG-103

CG

CG-5018
25-3-57
25-3-3

CG-1077

CG-3012
CG-5019
CG-5020
CS§-5020
CS-5022

2%-5-51

Qty

e s e e D s e e KD e b B e e e B R

o B et e et e et e e

For Service Manuals Contact
MAURITRON TECHNICAL SERVICES
8 Cherry Tree Rd, Chinnor
Oxon OX9 4QY
Tel:- 01844-351694 Fax- 01844-352554
Email:- enquiries@mauritron.co.uk

AMP., CHASSIS BLOCK
Ref. No. Parts No. Description
6-1 452790 Amp. Chassis
6-2 453396 Slide Volume LD14A SOKA
L=20mm
6-3 453420 Slide Volume MD14A003
100KBx2
6-4 371856 ISO Screw, binding head 3x5
6-5 452856 P.C. Board Retaining Plate (3)
6-6 453431 Electrolytic Capacitor 2200uF
35WV
6-7 447772 Tapping Screw #2 3x6 (BR)
6-3 460495 Earth Spring
69 457277 P.C. Board Retaining Plate (1)
6-10 323728 Screw, binding head 3x5
6-11x 452823 Power Switch Comp.
6-12 246025 Push Switch UEH-12BP UL
6-13 376413 Spark Quencher UL
0.033u+120 SOOWV
614 457446 Knob (Power) w/bush
6-15 371856 ISO Screw, binding head 3x5
6-16x 452812 Mic Jack Comp.
617 452801 Jack Bracket
6-18 315281 Mic Jack 2PMJ1
6-19 225101 Jack Fiber 0.5t
6-20 225180 Nylon Collar, Jack
6-21 454770 Mic Jack 3PMJIT (A)
6-22x 376604 Mic Jack 3PMJ1 (D)
6-23 376481 Washer, Jack 9.1x11.7x0.25¢
6-24 391680 E Jack Nut
6-25x 324641 Carbon Resistor RD1/4 1K J
6-26 323728 Screw, binding head 3x5
6-27 452878 Mic Jack Shield
6-28 417273 Screw, binding head 2.3x4
6-29x 452902 Trans. Base (D)
6-30x 461430 Power Transformer CGT-3 (D)
6-31 323728 Screw, binding head 3x$§
6-32x 457176 Lamp P.C. Board
6-33x 295312 No.2 Lamp 8V 0.2A
6-34x 417273 Screw, binding head 2.3x4
6-35x 452845 Meter Cushion
6-36x 453688 VU Meter BO391R
6-37 452935 Power Supply Bracket
6-38 453453 Power Transformer CGT-1 (A)
6-39 468112 Tapping Screw #2 4x8 (truss)
6-40 470452 Trans. Mounting Plate
6-41 452913 Switch Bracket
6-42 375478 Slide Switch ESD-279DU
6-43x 379405 SO Screw, binding head 3x6
6-44 323728 Screw, binding head 3x$§

Schematic
No.

CG-5001
3%-16-3
36-27-1
CG-5008
24-10-70

CG-5025
CG-1014

CG-1082
2%5-5-1

4l-1-37
CG-2007,8

CG-5021
CG-5007
31-2-19
DX-510
LD-520
3-2-41,
31-2-17
DX-509
7-1-20
R2.5

CG-5004

CG-5015
384-1

CG-5003
2%-2-8

CG-5002
46-1-51

CG-5012
3-4-13

CG-5028
CG-5014
%-3-83

Q'ty
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FIG. 6 ILLUSTRATION OF AMP. CHASIS BLOCK
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FIG. 7 PHOTO OF MAIN AMP. P.C. BOARD (CG-5009)

MAIN AMP. P.C. BOARD. BLOCK (CG-5009)

Sei .
Ref. No. Parts No. Description M;Tam Qty Ref. No. Parts No. Description sc“;':"m Q'ty
7-1x 451732 Main Amp. P.C. Board Comp.  (1:-5009 1 Resistor, Stopper Type R
7-2 398845 Transistor 2SC871 (E.F) I'Kt 2 723 211757 Carbon RD 1/4 100K (J) 1.2 4
7-3 304255 Transistor 2SC971 (2,3) (Red) Tl 2 7-24 212477 Carbon RD 1/4 3.3K (J) 3 2
7-4 465208 Transistor 2SC1098 (L,K) TH3 2 7.25% 211465 Carbon RD 1/4 1K (J) 4.6 L)
7-5 465265 Transistor 2SA636 (L,K) R4 2 726 211667 Carbon RD 1/4 100 (J) - 5 2
7-6 323728 Screw, binding head 3x5 2 7.27 349942 Carbon RD 1/4 8.2K (J) 1 2
7-7 329152 Semi-Variable Volume 7.28 357456 Carbon RD 1/4 2.2K (J) 3 2
VI0KS-2-4 30KB  VKI 2 7-29 349784 Carbon RD 1/4 390 (J) 9, 12 4
7-8 453666 FuseST-30.7A [ 2 7-30 357535 Carbon RD 1/4 39K (J) 10 2
7-9x 452992 Hedat-Sink Plate UL 5008 1 7-31 306360 Carbon RD 1/4 6.8K (J) 1l 2
7-10x 417227 Screw, binding head 2.3x5§ 2 7-32 304290 Carbon RD 1/4 10 (J) 13 2
7-11 453655 Thermister 42D26 rm 2 7-33 361642 Carbon RD 1/4 47 (J) i) 2
7-12 453644 Varistor RV Vi2 4 7-34 347038 Carbon RD 1/4 270 (J) 15 2
7-35 399723  Carbon RD 1/4 4.7 (J) 18 2
Capacitor, Vertical Type { 7-36 453677 Wire Wind (L Type)
7-13 350706 Electrolytic 4.7uF 16WV { 2 1/2WLo5(J) 17 4
7-14 372148 Electrolytic 220uF 35WV 3 2
7-15 320051 Electrolytic 10uF 16WV 4 2
7-16 331828 Electrolytic 3.3uF 25WV 5 2
7-17 220364 Electrolytic 100uF 6.3WV § 2
- i 7 9
;_ :g ;g: ;?; g::z::g:ytfc 22uF 16WV f, 5 For Service Manuals Contact
ytic 470uF 25WV g 2 MAURITRO
7-20 350875 Mylar 0.001uF (J) SOWV 3 2 NTECHNICAL SERVICES
7-21 379214 Mylar 0.047uF (J) 50WV 10 2 8 Cherry Tree Rd, Chinnor
7-22 290520 VFM 100PF (J) 50WV 2 2 Oxon OX9 4QY

Tek- 01844-351694 Fax:- 01844-352554
Email:- enquiies@mauritron.co.uk

When ordering parts, Please describe Parts Number, Serial Number, and Model Number in detail.



FIG. 8 PHOTO OF PRE-AMP. P.C. BOARD (CG-5010)
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i PRE-AMP. P.C. BOARD (CG-5010) BLOCK
Ref. No. Parts No. Description S‘h;:'"c Q'ty
{' 8-1x 461351 Pre-Amp. P.C. Board Comp.
(A) CG-5010 i
8-2x 461362 Pre-Amp, P.C. Board Comp.
(D) CG-5010 1
g 8-3 412413 Line Amp. 1.C. LD-3141 IC1 2
8-4 234854 Trapsistor 2SC458LG (C) TRL, 2 4
8-5 398711 Transistor 2SC945 (Q,R) TR3, 4 4
8-6 453486 Transistor 2SC711 (E,F) TRS, 6 4
8-7 224526 Silicon Diode 10D1 D1 2
I 8-3 417442 Germanium Diode IN34A D2 1
8-9 244012 Ferri Inductor FLO9H 22MH (J) L1 3 4
8-10 243988 Ferri Inductor FL7H 3.3MH (J) L2 2
8-11 247746 Head Phone Transformer
N19-2288 TI 2
I 8-12 426936 Semi-Variable Volume
f V10K-5 30K B VRt 2
| 8-13 221848 Semi-Variable Volume
V10K-5 2KB VR?2 2
8-14 446196 Slide Switch CL192A2 W 2
[ Capacitor, Vertical Type c
( 8-1§5 320051 Electrolytic 10uF 16WV 2,10 14243110
8-16 32977t Electrolytic 47uF 6.3WV 4 16 4
8-17 220432 Electrolytic 2.2uF 25WV 1 2
o 8-18 220151 Electrolytic 100uF 25WV 12 2
} 8-19 220678 Electrolytic 47uF 25WV 17, 8 4
‘ 8-20 220364 Electrolytic 100uF 6.3WV 18 2
' 821 220994 Electrolytic 10uF 25WV 19 21 4
8-22 320040 Electrolytic 47uF 1 6WV 0 . 2
| 8-23 450055 Electrolytic 1uF 25WV 2 2
, 8-24 450527 Electrolytic 4.7uF 25WV 28 2
: 825 250875 Mylar 0.001uF (J) SOWV 3 2
8-26 379192 Mylar 0.039uF (J) sowWv 5 2
8-27 389485 Mylar 0.018uF (J) s0WV § 2
' 8-28 424708 Mylar 0.0018uF (J) SOWV 9 2
8-29 329883 Mylar 0.0056uF (J) S0WV 2 (A) 2
8-30 329861 Mylar 0.027uF (J) sowv 26 2
8-31 411827 Mylar 0.0082uF (J) 50WV 2 2
8-32 350717 VFM 390PF (J) sSoOWV 1 2
8-33- 399565 VFEFM 22PF (1) sO0WV 7 2
'8-34 290520 VFM 100PF (J) SOWV 80 4
8-35 336216 VFM 330PF (J) 50WV 13 2
8-36 336194 "VFM 270PF (J) 50wV 15 % 4
Resistor, Stopper Type R
8-37 212883 Carbon RD 1/4 4.7K (I) L1 4
8-38 211853 Carbon RD 1/4 12K (J) 2 2
8-39 357590 Carbon RD 1/4 150K (J) 3 2
8-40 336442 Carbon RD 1/4 10K'(J) 4,16,17,28.%4 10
8-41 211465 Carbon RD 1/4 1K (J) 5, 3 4
8-42 357412 Carbon RD 1/4 220 (J) 63 4
8-43 465276 Carbon RD 1/4 270K (J) 7 2
8-44 212174 Carbon RD 1/4 180K (J) 8 2
8-45 391961 Carbon RD 1/4 91K (J) 9 2
8-46 343078 Carbon RD 1/4 2.7K (J) 10 2
847 212264 Carbon RD 1/4 22K (J) 21 4
8-48 349942 Carbon RD 1/4 8.2K (J) 4 2
8-49 306360 Carbon RD 1/4 6.8K (J) 15, 2 4
8-50 214290 Carbon RD 1/4 4.7K (J)
(Insulator) 18 2
8-51 361528 Carbon RD 1/4 56K (J) 19 2
8-52 342933 Carbon RD 1/4 27K (J) 20 2
8-53 213030 Carbon RD 1/45.6K (J) 21 2
8-54 211320 Carbon RD 1/4 1.5K (J) 2, 3% L)
8-55 212477 Carbon RD 1/4 3.3K (J) 2 2
8-56 357456 Carbon RD 1/42.2K (J) un 4
8-57 349907 Carbon RD 1/4 33K (J) 2% 2
8-58 419040 Carbon RD 1/4 1M (J) 2 2
859 211757 Carbon RD 1/4 100K (J) 30 2
8-60 306887 Carbon RD t/4 15K (J) 2 2
8-61x 304290 Carbon RD 1/4 10 (J) 3 (B) 2

FIG. 9 PHOTO OF POWER SUPPLY
& OSC. P.C. BOARD (CG-5011)

POWER SUPPLY & OSC. P.C. BOARD
(CG-5011) BLOCK

Ref. No. Parts No. Description Sc";:“” Q'ty
9-1x 451721 Power Supply & OSC. P.C.
Board Comp. CG-501 1
9-2 453690 Transistor 2SC968 (2,3) (Red) TRIL 2 2
9-3 453521 Oscillator Coil OT-803 L1 1
9-4 329130 Silicon Diode 10DC-1 (Black) D! 1
9-5 329128 Silicon Diode 10DC-1 (Red) D2 1
9-6 465221 Semi-Variable Voiume
V10K5-2-8 SOOK B VRl 2 2
9-7 460091 Plastic Film Condencer 3.3K
PF () Q 1
Capacitor, Vertical Type c
9-8 220151 Electrolytic 100uF 25WV ] 1
9-9 450270 Electrolytic 1KuF 25WV 7 1
9-10 444082 Electroiytic 470uF 35WV 8 1
9-11 250841 Mylar 0.01uF (J) SOWV 5, 6 2
9-12 290520 VFM 100PF (J) 50WV 1,2 2
Resistor, Stopper Type R
9-13 349907 Carbon RD 1/4 33K (J) 1,2 2.
9-14 212883 Carbon RD 1/4 4.7K (J) 3 1
9-15 304402 Carbon RD 1/4 470 (]) { 1
9-16 315944 Carbon RD 1/4.3.3 (J) 5, 6 2
9-17 453576 Carbon RD 1/2 330 (J)
(Insulator) 10 1
9-18 461968 Metal Oxide Film Resistor 3W
420 () 7 1
9-19 453565 Metal Oxide Film Resistor 2W
1.2K({J) 8 1
9-20 467245 Cement Resistor (Metal Oxide .
’ Film Type) B2W 220 K ¢ 1
For Service Manuals Contact

MAURITRON TECHNICAL SERVICES
8 Cherry Tree Rd, Chinnor
Oxon OX9 4QY
Tel:- 01844-351694 Fax:- 01844-352554
Email:- enquities@mauitron.co.uk

—— When ordering parts, Please describe Parts Number, Serial Number, and Model Number in detail.
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FIG. 10 PHOTO OF POWER & JACK PLATE BLOCK

POWER & JACK PLATE BLOCK

Ref. No.

10-1x
10-2x

10-3
10-4
10-5
10-6x
10-7
10-8

10-9

10-10
10-11x
10-12x
10-13
10-14
10-15
10-16x
10-17
10-18
10-19x

10-20

10-21x
10-22x
10-23x
10-24x
10-25

10-26x

Parts No.

461136

461147

452935
453453
468112
470452
452924
233370

372025

201150
277402
371698
382263
374894
453475
453464
299305
328364
376481

3751583
255093
345712
213647
365016
461158
461160

————— When ordering parts, Please describe Parts Number, Serial Number, and Model Number in detail.

Description

Power & Jack Plate Block
Comp. (A)
Power & Jack Plate Block
Comp. (D)
Power Supply Bracket
Power Transformer CGT-1 (A)
Tapping Screw #2 4x8 (truss)
Trans. Retaining Plate
Power Name Plate
Power Plug Socket (Volt.
Setect.) S-18010
ISO Screw, truss head 3x6
(Black)
Screw, truss head 3x6 (Black)
Fuse ST-2 1A (A)
Fuse ST-4 0.5A (D)
Strain Relief SR-4K-4
U/L AC Cord 3M
Jack Plate A (A)
Jack Plate B (D)
5P DIN Jack
Mic Jack 2PMI3
Jack Thin Washer
9.1x11.7x0.25¢
E Jack Nut
Lug Plate VBIL1
Carbon Resistor RD 1/4 22K J
Carbon Resistor RD 1/4 10K J
Carbon Resistor RD 1/4 220K J
Jack Name Plate A
Jack Name Plate D

Schematic
No.

CGA

CGD
CG-5012
38-4-13

CG-5028
CG-5013

40-2-3

3%1-2%
39-1-28
-7-12
%-3-19
CG-5019
CG-5020
31-1-1
31-2-20

DX-509

3-4-1
R3.4.7,10
RS, 9
R1,6
CS-5020
CS-5022

—_—NNR = NN




——

FIG. 11 (A) PHOTO OF FINAL ASSEMBLY BLOCK

For Service Manuals Contact
MAURITRON TECHNICAL SERVICES
8 Cherry Tree Rd, Chinnor
Oxon OX9 4QY
Tel- 01844-351634 Fax:- 01844-352554
Email:- enquiies@mausitron.co.uk
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FIG. 11 (B) PHOTO OF FINAL ASSEMBLY BLOCK

For Service Manuals Contact
MAURITRON TECHNICAL SERVICES
8 Cherry Tree Rd, Chinnor
Oxon OX9 4QY
Tel 01844-351634 Fax:- 01844-352554
Email:- enquiries@mauritron.co.uk

14
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FINAL ASSEMBLY BLOCK

Ref. No.

11-1
11-2x
11-3
11-4x
11-5
11-6

11-7

11-8x
11-9

11-10
11-11
11-12
11-13
11-14
11-15
11-16
11-17
11-18
11-19
11-20

11-21
11-22

11-23x
11-24x

T 11-25x

11-26x

11-27x
11-28

11-29x
11-30x
11-31x
11-32x
11-33x
[1-34x
11-38

When ordering parts, Please describe Parts Number, Serial Number, and Model Number in detail.

Parts No. Description
CASE BLOCK
453003 Upper Case A Comp.
451618 Upper Case B Comp. (Deck)
453047 Case Plate (1)
453058 Case Plate (2) (Deck)
453150 GX Name Plate
426780 [llumination Lamp Escutcheon
(Red)
453161 Name Plate (GXC-40)
453172 Name Plate (GXC-40D)
453183 Sash (1) (Right)
" 453194 Sash (2) (Left)
425103 Screw, countersunk head 3x10
469350 Speed Nut M3 (F Type)
453082 Lid Bracket, w/pin (1)
453104 Lid Bracket, w/pin (2)
323728 Screw,binding head 3x5
453126 Case Lid
453115 Lid Spring
453060 Hook Lever (2)
290283 *"U" Ring2.85M
469372 Lid Spring B
453205 Wood Frame
453240 Case Lower Comp.
453262 Cover (Cycle)
461305 Screw, countersunk head 3x$5
(Black)
453227 (G Rubber Foot
ASSEMBLY BLOCK
417025 Screw, binding head 3x4
w/washer
201183 Screw, truss head 3x8 (Black)
453238  Volume Knob
463195  Knob Stopper
371698  luse ST-4 0.5A (A)
277402  luse ST-2 1A (A)
395897 Fuse ST-4 0.25A (D)
453273  Rear Name Plate (GXC-40)
453284  Rear Name Plate (GXC-40D)
453374  Keyboard Switch Comp.

Schematic
No.

CG-6001, 4
CG-6001, 35
CG-6005, 28
CG-6005, 29
CG-8015

§1-5023
CG-6016
CG-5017
CG-5018
CG-5018

CG-6008,9
CG-6008, 10

CG-6014
CG-6013
CG-6007
6-1-1

CG-6083

CG-6019

CG-6037
CG-6021

CG-6024

CG-6021 ~
CG-6049
29-1-28
39-1-26
39-1-28
CG-6025
CG-6026
25-5-51

Q'ty

— e b e
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FI1G. 12 ILLUSTRATION OF KEYBOARD SWITCH BLOCK

KEYBOARD SWITCH BLOCK

Ref. No.

12-1x
12-2
12-3

12-4
12-§
12-6
12-7
12-8
12-9
12-10
12-11
12-12
12-13
12-14
12-15
12-16
12-17
12-18

Parts No.

453374
CG-Kot
CG-Ko02

CG-Ko03
CG-Ko4
CG-Kos
CG-Koé
CG-K07
CG-Kos8
CG-Ko09
CG-K10
CG-KI11
CG-K12
CG-K13
CG-K14
CG-KI5§
CG-K16
CG-K17

Description

Keyboard Switch Comp.

Keyboard Holder

Keyboard Lever Guide,
w/lever (1,2)

Keyboard Lock Plate

Keyboard Lever

Guide Bracket (1)

Guide Bracket (2)

Keyboard Shaft

Slide Pin (3)

Keyboard Spring (A)

Keyboard Spring (B)

Lock Plate Spring

Keyboard (1)

Keyboard (2)

Keyboard Cover (1)

Keyboard Cover (2)

Screw, pan head 3x6

Spring Washer 3M

When ordering parts, Please describe Parts Number, Serial Number, and Model Number in detail.

Maker No. Q’ty

25-5-51
ME1-0105

MFE1-0205
ME3-0105
ME2-0100
ME1-1010
ME1-1020
ME2-4100
ME4-4100
ME2-2110
ME2-2120
ME3-2100
ME2-6110
ME2-6120
ME2-0510
ME2-0520
P30-NO6E
Wit-S0P1

—_

BB B fa e BN e Uy e
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INDEX

Parts No. Ref. No. Parts No. Ref. No. Parts No. Ref. No. Parts No. Ref. No. Parts No. Ref. No. Parts No. Ref, No.
201150 10-10 315281  6-18 385413  5-66 447772 5-81x 456186  5-24 461261  5-53
201183 11-27x 315944  9-16 387268  2-20 447772 5-83 456480  5-17 461305 11-24x
211320  8-54 320040  8-22 387573 3-11 447772 67 456614  2-14 461351  8-1x
211465  7-25 320051 7-15 387584  3-13 447840  4-39 456625  2-24 461362  8-2x
211465  8-41 320051 8-15 387606  3-14 450055  8-23 456647  2-17 461395  1-18
211667  71-26 323728 5-89 387617  3-16x 450270  9-9 456660  2-18 461406 5.4
211757 7-23 323728  6-10 387630  3-15 450527  8-24 456671  2-26 461417  5-16
211757  8-59 323728, 6-26 387641  3-19 451618 11-2x 456682  2-19 461430  6-30x
211858  8-38 323728 6-31 387990  5-10 451675  2-1x 456693  4-33 461463  5-55x
212174  8-44 323728  6-44 388023  5-12 451686  3-9x 456726  4-34 461586  4-14x
212264  8-47 323728 7-6x 388034  5-11 451697  3-1x 456783  4-2 461878  4-12
212477 724 323728 11-15 389485  8-27 451708  1-1x 456827  4-4 461880 4-13
212477  8-55 324641  6-25x 389700  5-52 451710  5-1x 456838  4-7 461891  4-15
212883 8-37 328364 10-18 389790  3-4 451721 9-1x 456840  4-8 461968  9-18
212883  9-14 329128  9-5 389981  1-5 451732 7-1x 456851 4-5x 462690  4-ll1x
213030  8-53 329130 94 390576  5-48x 451934 [-14 456862  4-6x 462881  1-12
213647 10-23x 329152 77 391285  4-40 451945  1-22 456895  4-22 462892  1-21x
214290  8-50 329771 8-16 391397 1-6 452790  6-1 456906  5-73 463195  11-29x
220151 8-18 329861  8-30 391397 4-20 452801  6-17 456917  3-22 465208 74
220151 9-8 320883  8-29 391680  6-24 452812 6-16x 456928  5-21 465221 9-6
220364 7-17 331705  7-18 391961  8-45 452823  6-11x 456930  5-22 465636  1-13
220364 8-20 331817  7-19 392804 4-3 452834  5-76 456941  5-26 465265 7-5
220432 8-17 331828  7-16 392804  5-71 452845  6-35x 456952  5-27 465276  8-43
220678  8-19 336194  8-36 393671  4-38 452856 65 456963  5-25 467245 9-20
220994 8-21 336216  8-35 394075 2.5 452878  6-27 456974  4-26 468112 6-39
221848  8-13 336442  8-40 394200  3-21 452902  6-29x 456985  4-27 468112 10-§
224526 8.7 342933 8-52 395897  11-32x 452913 6-41 456996  4-23 468270 213
224796  4-24 343078  8-46 396415 2-2 452924  10-7 457018  5-23 468292 14
225101 6-19 345712 10-22x 396426 2.3 452935 5-84 457042 4-44 469315 4-37
225180  6-20 347038 7-34 398711 8.5 ° 452935  6-37 457053  4-42 469350 11-12
233370 10-8 349784 729 398845 7.2 452935 10-3 457064 5-65 469372 11-20
234854  8-4 349907  8-57 399071  1-25 452992  7-9x 457075  5-51 469563  2-10
243988  8-10 349907  9-13 399565  8-33 453003 11-1 457086  5-43 470452 6-40
244012 89 349942 727 399723 7-35 453047 11-3 457097  5-30 470452 10-6x
245294 5.5 349942  8-48 402322  2-11 453058 11-4x 457108  5-29

246025 6-12 350706  7-13 403007  §-14 453060 11-18 457110  5-40 CG-Koi 12-2
247746  8-11 350717  8-32 411827  8-31 453082 11-13 457121  5-31 CG-K02 12-3
250841 9-11 350875 7-20 412413 8-3 453104 11-14 457132 5-34 CG-K03 12-4
250875 8-25 355307  3-12 413155  2-16x 453115 11-17 457143  5-68 CG-K04 12-5
255093 10-21x 356804  2-8 413188  2-21 453126 11-16 457154 5-69 CG-K05 12-6

CG-Kos 127
259738  4-31 357412 8-42 414235  1-1§ 453150 11-5 457165  5-46 CG-K07 12-8
259773  5-41 357456  7-28 414246  1-16 453161 11-7 457176  5-47 CG-K08 129
259795 4-17 357456  8-56 417025  2-23 453172 11-8x 457176  6-32x CG-K09 12-10
270088  1-8 357535 7-30 417025  2-27x 453183 119 457187  5-36 CG-K10 12-11
270088  3-20 357590  8-39 417025 11-26x 453194 11-10 457198  5-38 CG-K11 12-12
270088  5-13 361528  8-51 417137 1-11 453205 11-21 457200 ' 5-62 CG-K12 12-13
270101  2-4 361642  7-33 417137  4-45 453227 11-25x 457233 5-56 CG-K13 12-14
270123 4-10 364342 3-3 417148  2-12 453238 11-28 457244  5-57 CG-Ki14 12-15
273633 1-23x 365016 10-24x 417227  1-24 453240 11-22 457255  5-59 CG-K15 12-16
273688  1-19 366625  1-17 417227  2-25 453262 11-23x 457266  5-82 CG-K16 12-17
CG-K17 12-18

273688  4-29 367301 5-61 417227 428 453273 11-33x 457277  5-18x

273745 5-37x 370348 3-7 417227 7-10x 453284 11-34x 457277 6-9

273756 5-38x 370361 3-6 417251 2-15 453352 5.72 457288 5-19

273778  5-64x 370361 3.18 417273 120 453363  5-34 457290 27

277402 10-11x 370372 3-8 417273 4-43 453374 4-46x 457301 2-6

277402 11-31x 371698 10-12x 417273 5-33 453374 5-90x 457312 3-2

290283  4-19 371698 11-30x 417273 5-45 453374  11-35 457312 3-10

290283  4-25 371856  5-79 417273 5-49 453374 12-1x 457323 12

ggg;sg :-30 371856 6-4 417273 5-70 453396  6-2 457367  1-10

8 36 371856  6-15 417273 5.74 453407 5-78 457378 19 For Service Manuals Cdntact

290283 5.7 172025 10-9 417273 628 453418 5.77 457380 1.7 URITRON TECHNICAL SERVICES
290283  5-28 372148 7-14 417273 6-34x 453420  6-3 457391 1-3 8 Cherry Tree Rd, Chifnor
290283 5-32 373318 5-80x 417442 88 453431 66 457402 5-2 Oxon OX9 4QY
290283 5-42 374894 10-14 419040 8-58 453453 6-38 457413 5-3 :'01.844-351694 Fax:- 01844-352554
290283  5-60 375153 10-20 420682  2-22 453453  10-4 457424 5.8 Email:- enquiries@mauritronjoo.uk
290283 5-67 375262 5-9 421007 4-18 453464 5-86x " 457435 5-6

290283 11-19 375478 6-42 424708 8-28 453464 10-16x 457446 6-14

290520 7-22 376413 6-13 425103 11-11 453475 5-85 459224 4-16

290520 8-34 376481 623 426780 11-6 453475  10-15 459966  4-1x

290520 9-12 376481 10-19x 426936 8-12 453486 8-6 459977 5-75x

295312 6-33x 376604 6-22X 444082 9-10 453521 9-3 460091 9-7

299305 10-17 379192 8-26 446196 8-14 453563 9-19 460484 4-32

304255 7-3 379214 7-21 447772 4-41 453576 9-17 460495 6-8

304290  7-32 379405  6-43x 447772 4-47x 453644 7-12 461136  10-1x

304290 8-61x 381644 4-9x 447772 5-15 453055 7-11 461147 10-2x

304402 9.15 381644 4-21 447772 5-20 453666 7-8 461158 5-87

306360  7-31 382263 10-13 447772 5-50 453677 7-36 461158 10-25

306360  8-49 384164 2.9 447772 5-54 453688  6-36x 461160  5-88x

306887  8-60 385075 35 447772 5-58x 453690  9-2 461160 10-26x

308970  5-39 385075  3-17 447772 5-63 453770  6-21 461248  4-35
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